## F.No.DGT-A-32012/03/2023-Estt.I(E-60360) Government of India Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship Directorate General of Training \*\*\*\*\*

\*\*\*

Employment Exchange Building, Pusa Campus, New Delhi - 110012. Dated: 30.11.2023

## OFFICE ORDER

The President is pleased to appoint Sh G C Deka, Senior Time Scale (Deputy Director) posted at RDSDE Guwahati to the grade of Senior Time Scale, Non-Functional Selection Grade (Joint Director) of Indian Skill Development Service Cadre, in the Pay Matrix Level – 12 (Group 'A' Gazetted) on regular basis, w.e.f. 01.12.2023 at his present place of posting. Further, transfer/posting order will be issued separately.

S1. N	Name of the Officer(s) Shri/Smt./Ms.	Present place of posting
1	 Ganesh Chandra Deka	RDSDE, Assam

2. This issues with the approval of the Hon'ble Minister, SDE.

(Sonu Bhatia) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Copy to:

- 1. The Officer concerned.
- 2. All the Regional Directors/Heads of Department of DGT field formations.
- 3. PPS to Secretary, MSD&E, PSO to DG(T)
- 4. DDG(AK)/ DDG(SKG)/DDG(IS)
- 5. All the Divisional Heads of DGT(Hqr.), Pusa Office & Kaushal Bhawan.
- 6. The Pay and Accounts Officers, MSD&E, New Delhi/Mumbai/Chennai.
- 7. The Under Secretary (Estt), MSDE, SS Bhawan, New Delhi
- 8. The Under Secretary(Gen. Adm.), DGT(Hqr.), New Delhi.
- 9. The DDO(Cash Section), DGT(Hqr.).
- 10. IT Cell with request to upload on the website of DGT.
- 11. Office Order folder.